# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

**CHAP. 182** 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967

- Sec. 4. Responsibility of State. The State of Maine shall assume responsibility for any outstanding indebtedness at the time of reincorporation, and thereafter neither the Town of Medford nor the inhabitants therein shall be deemed responsible for any obligations incurred prior to these dates. As to the effective date of incorporation, the State shall turn over and deliver to the Town of Medford all funds, including funds of the Ministerial and School Funds, belonging to the former Town of Medford and later to the Plantation of Medford, that remain after payment of outstanding indebtedness.
- Sec. 5. Town required to be a member of the Maine Forestry District. After the effective date of this Act in March, 1968, the Town of Medford shall be required to be a member of the Maine Forestry District.
- Sec. 5-A. Legislative district. Until the next legislative apportionment of Representatives, the Town of Medford shall remain in the same legislative district in which the unorganized territory of Medford is now classed.
- Sec. 6. Referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. This Act shall take effect 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters within the unorganized territory of Medford at an election to be called and held in said territory on the 4th Monday in October, 1967. Such election shall be called, held and conducted by the Secretary of State in the same manner as local option elections in unorganized territory are conducted in accordance with the Revised Statutes, Title 28, section 103, except that no petition for said election shall be required.

This Act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said election, provided the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this Act equals or exceeds 50% of the total number of qualified voters in said unorganized territory.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the Secretary of State and certificate thereof filed by him in his office.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 182

AN ACT Appropriating Funds to Aid in Dredging Chauncey Creek Extension of Pepperrell Cove, Kittery Harbor,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation to aid the dredging of Chauncey Creek, Kittery Harbor. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Town of Kittery the sum of \$11,000 to aid said town to dredge the Chauncey Creek extension of Pepperrell Cove. Such appropriation shall not be available until the sum of \$11,000 has been appropriated by the Town of Kittery for the same purpose, and the sum of \$253,000 has been appropriated by the Federal Government for the same purpose. Such appropriation shall not lapse until June 30, 1969.